THIS CONTRACT, made this 15th day of September year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Averie Schroeder ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 165 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Thirty Six Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Four Dollars (\$36,264), of which \$3,022 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020, to August, year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): _FHS Science Teacher (BA YR 1) Resident 1_ and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY	((ies), state of idaho
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Tanya Beard ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000) of which \$3,333.34 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): FHS MATH TEACHER (BA 2 YEAR) RESIDENT 1
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWN FALLS COUNTY(IES)	STATE OF IDAHO
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES , CHAIRMAN
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Ross Carlton ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000) of which \$3,333.34 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): FHS ENGLISH TEACHER (BA 2 YEAR) RESIDENT 1
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWN FALLS COUNTY(IES)	STATE OF IDAHO
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES , CHAIRMAN
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Tanya Claar ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of
 the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services
 a sum of Forty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$40,500), of which \$3,375 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the
 months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its
 certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FIS Special Education Teacher (BA 3YRS) RESIDENT 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TW	/IN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of JULY year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Coats ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars (\$44,375) of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): FHS PE/HEALTH TEACHER (BA 7 YEAR) PROF 2
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if
 any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made
 pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWN FALLS COUNTY(IES)	STATE OF ID	AHO	
TEACHER	Ву	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and CRISSIE GARD ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000) of which \$3,333.34 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): FES 1ST GRADE TEACHER (BA 2 YEAR) RESIDENT 1
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY	((IES) STATE OF IDAHO
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES , CHAIRMAN
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KRYSTAL KOELLING ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000) of which \$3,333.34 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): FHS COUNSELOR (MA 2 YEAR) RESIDENT 1
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWN FALLS COUNTY(IE	S) STATE OF IDAHO
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES , CHAIRMAN
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of JULY year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and HAILEY MASSIE ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000) of which \$3,333.34 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): HES 2nd/3rd GRADE TEACHER (BA 1 YEAR) RESIDENT 1
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS	S COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KIMBERLY MEUCHEL-GAILEY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of
 the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services
 a sum of Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,125), of which \$4010.42 shall be payable on the
 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits
 as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FMS ENGLISH TEACHER (MA+31ED 13YRS) P4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KIMBERLY MEUCHEL-GAILEY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of
 the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services
 a sum of Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,125), of which \$4010.42 shall be payable on the
 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits
 as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FMS ENGLISH TEACHER (MA+31ED 13YRS) P4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS (COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Katrina Nielsen ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars (\$44,375) of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): FMS ELL/TITLE TEACHER (BA+18 7 YEAR) PROF 2
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWN FALLS COUNTY(IES)	STATE OF IDAHO
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES , CHAIRMAN
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and ANGELA OGLESBEE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of
 the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services
 a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the
 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits
 as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FES 1ST GRADE TEACHER (BA 10YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, idaho Code.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN	FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and STACY SCHROCK ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000) of which \$3,333.34 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignment(s): FES SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER (BA 2 YEAR) RESIDENT 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWN FALLS COUNTY(IES)	STATE OF IDAHO
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES , CHAIRMAN
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and PARKER TWISS ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- I. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000) of which \$3,333.34 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): FES 1ST GRADE TEACHER (BA 2 YEAR) RESIDENT 1
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY()	IES) STATE OF IDAHO
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES , CHAIRMAN
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and SHONE WHITE ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000) of which \$3,333.34 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): FHS SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER (BA 2 YEAR) RESIDENT 1
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO				
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES , CHAIRMAN			
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of August year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KIELE WHITNEY ("the Teacher").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$42,500) of which \$3,541.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Teaching assignment(s): FES 3RD TEACHER (BA 11 YEAR) PROF 1
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES	S) STATE OF IDAHO
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES , CHAIRMAN
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Benita Jo Borup ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Five Dollars (\$40,500), of which 3,375.00 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FES 3rd Grade Teacher (BA 3 YRS) RESIDENT 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 In TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO			
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL		
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK		

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and SALLY BROOKS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,250), of which \$3,854.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **HES Teacher (MA 12 YRS) PROFESSIONAL 3** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 In TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO				
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL			
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES			
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KELLI CLARK ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Five Dollars (\$40,500), of which 3,375.00 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FIS 5TH Grade Teacher (BA 3 YRS) RESIDENT 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO		
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL	
	_ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and NATE LOSSER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars (\$48,125), of which \$4,010.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FMS ENGLISH/LANGUAGE ARTS TEACHER (BA+24 16 YRS) PROFESSIONAL 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 In TWIN	FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JUSTIN ORBAN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Five Dollars (\$40,500), of which 3,375.00 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FHS PE TEACHER (BA 3 YRS) RESIDENT 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 In TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO			
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL		
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK		

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and MICHELLE POSPICHAL ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Five Dollars (\$40,500), of which 3,375.00 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FMS COUNSELOR (MA 3 YRS) RESIDENT 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

TIER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.415 III TWIN FA	ALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

FILED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 412 to TAVIN FALLS COUNTY/USC) STATE OF IDAVIA

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and ALEXANDRIA RENTERIA-FOSTER ("the Certified Personnel").

W	IT	N	E	SS	E	r	Ή	
---	----	---	---	----	---	---	---	--

MILINE 22E LUI:		
1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Cod	e § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-
2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Ce		
Two Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$42,725), of which \$3,560		
months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such of		
certificated employees by the District.	,	
Base Salary		\$40 500
Extended Days – 10 days		
		\$42,725
2. Assignment(s): FHS BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY TEACHER (BA 3 YRS) RESIDEN		The state of the s
assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified		Total dates as may be
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certifications all times that performance is required hereunder.	rict in accordani ication or to tea	ce with the highest professional ach in the aforesaid grades or
4.It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, ar Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures procedures.	District which a	re, by reference, incorporated erty rights attach to this
5.A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, Code.		
6.Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a sufficient ground for voiding this Contract,	position with t	the District shall constitute
7.It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothin construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of eithe State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.	g herein contai er party hereto,	ned shall operate or be by and under the laws of the
8.The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not lim pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.	conform to the ited to, amenda	e terms of a Master Contract, if ments or modifications made
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in in personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.	ts name by its	proper officials and the Certified
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 In TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO		
CERTIFIED P	ERSONNEL	
CHAIRMAN B	OARD OF TRUS	TEES
		· ·

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by school districts. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and AARON RIFE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$40,500), of which 3,375.00 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FHS SOCIAL STUDIES TEACHER (BA 3 YRS) RESIDENT 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 In TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and ANNA RIFE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$40,500), of which 3,375.00 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FIS 4TH Grade Teacher (BA 3 YRS) RESIDENT 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	_ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and CASSIE ROYSE ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,250), of which \$3,854.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FIS 5TH GRADE Teacher (BA+24 15 YRS) PROFESSIONAL 3 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.415 III TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

EILED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 442 In THUN FALLS COUNTY/USS) OTHER OF IT ALL

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KIMBERLY SCHOENAUER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars (\$48,125), of which \$4,010.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): HES 1ST GRADE TEACHER (MA 17 YRS) PROFESSIONAL 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 In TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and SARAH SPIERS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$40,500) of which \$3,375.00 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): **FES KINDERGARTEN TEACHER (BA 3 YRS) RESIDENT 2** and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 In TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO		
.2	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL	
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and LESLIE WHEELER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,250), of which \$3,854.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FIS 5TH GRADE Teacher (BA 15 YRS) PROFESSIONAL 3 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 In TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Lyndsey Anderson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

	WITHESSELL:			
1	sum of Forty Three Thous 25 th day(s) of the months as accorded to its certifica	oys the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, onsisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the sand Two Hundred Fifty Three Dollars (\$43,253), of whice September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusated employees by the District.	Certified Personn th \$3,604.42 shall ive, and such othe	el for said services a be payable on the er monetary benefits
	Extended Days	10 days		\$41,000
			TOTAL	\$ 2,253 \$43,253
2.	 Assignment(s): FHS CONS assigned by the District fo 	SUMER SCIENCES TEACHER (BA 4 YRS) RESIDENT 3 or which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and	and such oth	er duties as may be
3.	professional standards an	grees to perform all assignments made by the District in d to have and maintain the legal qualifications required cts during all times that performance is required hereun	for certification o	the highest r to teach in the
4.	the duly adopted rules of	ed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the the State Board of Education and the policies of the Distinate a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth	trict which are, by	of the State of Idaho, reference,
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.			rict shall constitute
6.	Board institutes a reduction	nees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency on Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further con in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resuship between the District and the Certified Personnel.	ompensation, in t	he event that the
7.	construed as a waiver of ar	and agreed by and between the parties that nothing her ny of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either pa as expressly stated in this Contract.	ein contained sha arty hereto, by and	ll operate or be d under the laws of
	made pursuant to Section 3 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the	shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conforme school year as this Contract, including, but not limit 33-522, Idaho Code. District has caused this Contract to be executed in its recuted the same all on the date first above written.	ed to, amendmen	ts or modifications
FILE	R SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413	3 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO		
		CERTIFIED PERSONN	IEL	
		CHAIRMAN, BOARD C	OF TRUSTEES	
Atte	st:	SUPERINTENDENT OF	CLERK	

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and ROB ANDERSON "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,125), of which \$4,010.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FHS ½ SCIENCE, ½ PE TEACHER (BA+30 18YRS) PROF 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
 - IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	. CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and ANTHONY AVELAR "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FMS MATH TEACHER (BS 10YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 III TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

EILED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 442 to TRUIN FALLS OCCUPATIONS.

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and STACIE BEEM "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FES 3RD GRADE TEACHER (BS+24 12YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and CAROL BEESON "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000), of which \$4,166.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES 2RD GRADE TEACHER (BS+44 24YRS) PROF 5 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THE RESERVOIS DISTRICT NO.413 III TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 412 to TAMIN FALLS COLUMNIZED, STATE OF THE

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Angela Bingham "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which 3697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FMS MATH TEACHER (BA 8 YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS CO	OUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Shelby Bishop "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which 3697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FMS SOCIAL STUDIESTEACHER (BA 6 YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THE OF STATE HOTALS IN LAMIN LYPER COOM! LITERAL STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY/USS) STATE OF IDALIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and CINDY BITZENBURG "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand Dollars (\$41,000), of which \$3,416.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FMS ENGLISH TEACHER (BA 4YRS) RESIDENT 3 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	THE STATE OF IDARO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEE
Atte	st:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY/JESS STATE OF IDALIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and CHRISTINA BLACK "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Six hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (\$52,698), of which \$4,391.50 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FES 3RD GRADE TEACHER (BS+88ED 28YRS) G PROF 10 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN TWIN F	ALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

EU ED COUGO: DISTRICT CO COOL TOUR

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and TYLER CHRISTENSEN "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS SPANISH TEACHER (BS 10YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and HANNAH CLARK "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,125), of which \$4,010.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS ENGLISH TEACHER (MA 15YRS) PROF 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
 - IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), ST.	ATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1^{ST} day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and TRENT CLINE "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES 3RD GRADE TEACHER (BA 6YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

TELM SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.415 III TWIN FALLS COUP	VIT(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 412 in TWIN FALLS COUNTRIES.) OTATE OF ITALIA

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JENNIFER CUMMINS "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH: The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Two Dollars (\$58,702), of which \$4,891.84 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

		CIENCE TEACHER (BA+24 19YRS) PROF 4 or which the Certified Personnel is properly certif	and such other di fied and endorsed.	uties as may be
1	Assignment(s), FUE ACC	CIFALCE TEACHER (DA OA ACUTA)	TOTAL	\$58,702
	Extended Days	40 days		\$10,577
	Base Salary			\$48,125

- 2. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 3. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 5. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest:

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by school districts. Any other form must be approved by the State SuperIntendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and TERRY EGBERT "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,250), of which \$3,854.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES TITLE I TEACHER (BA+29ED 14YRS) PROF 3 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
 - IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and LISA ENNIS "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FIS SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER (MA 10YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN TWIN FALLS COU	INTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and GRETCHEN ESSON "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FIS 6TH GRADE TEACHER (BA+25ED 12YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in [W]	IN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

FILED COURSE DICERTOR AND AND A TORREST

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and MICHELLE ESUME "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,125), of which \$4,010.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS ENGLISH TEACHER (BS+24ED 17YRS) PROF 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
 - IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), S	TATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

CILEB COMO DICTOROTA DO LAS LIBERTANCES.

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JODIE FERRELL "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): TECHNOLOGY INTEGRATION SPECIALIST (BA+41ED 11YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and ROBYN FLINT "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,125), of which \$4,010.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FIS 4TH GRADE TEACHER (BS+40ED 27YRS) PROF 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
 - IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KRISTY FORSTER "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand One Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (\$53,198), of which \$4,433.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS HISTORY/SPEECH TEACHER (MA+38ED 24YRS) G PROF 10-2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
 - IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES),	STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KAREN FOTHERGILL "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Six hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (\$52,698), of which \$4,391.50 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS ART TEACHER (BS+82ED 28YRS) G PROF 10 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
THE OF IDARD	

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 413 in TWIN FALLS COLINTY/JES). STATE OF IDALIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and SARA FRAZIER "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$42,500), of which \$3,541.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FMS SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER (BA 5YRS) PROF 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and REGINA GIHRING ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000), of which \$4,166.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS MATH TEACHER (MA 17YRS) PROF 5 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KELLI GRAYSON "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FIS 4TH GRADE TEACHER (BA+2ED 8YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and MELANIE HALSELL "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Thirty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars (\$39,899), of which \$3,324.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): HES/FIS/FMS MUSIC TEACHER .75 FTE (MA+59ED 26YRS) G PROF 10-2 and such other
 duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
 - IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and SUSAN HAMBY "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services sum of Fifty Two Thousand Six hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (\$52,698), of which \$4,391.50 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): HES 4TH GRADE TEACHER (BA+70ED 29YRS) G PROF 10 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

TILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALL	S COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and SHAUN HAWKER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Six hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (\$52,698), of which \$4,391.50 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS SOCIAL STUDIES TEACHER (BA+59ED 24YRS) G PROF 10 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWI	IN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and CHRISTIE HOLLIFIELD "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand Dollars (\$41,000), of which \$3,416.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES/FIS PE TEACHER (BA 4YRS) RESIDENT 3 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and DENISE HOYT "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FHS SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER (BA 6YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THE OF IDARD	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 413 in TWIN FALLS COLUNTY(IES). STATE OF IDALIO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KATELYNN HULSEY "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FIS 5TH GRADE TEACHER (MA 7YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN TWIN FALL	S COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JANA HUMPHRIES ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (\$52,698), of which \$4,391.50 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): HIS 6TH GRADE TEACHER (BA+80ED 22YRS) G PROF 10 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and MELANIE HUNSAKER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$42,500), of which \$3,541.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES KINDERGARTEN TEACHER (BA 5YRS) PROF 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWI	N FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 31ST day of May year of 2019, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JENNIFER JACOBSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the 2019-2020 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000), of which \$4,166.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): HES TEACHER (MA 16YRS) PROF 5 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JAN JOHNSON "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Six hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (\$52,698), of which \$4,391.50 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER (BS+63ED 21YRS) G PROF 10 and such other duties as
 may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
TELLOSITOOL DISTRICT NO. 715 III TVIII TA	LIS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAMO

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 413 in TWIN EALLS COUNTY/IES). STATE OF IDALIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and SARA JOHNSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand One Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (\$53,198), of which \$4,433.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FIS TITLE I TEACHER (MA+43ED 32YRS) G PROF 10-2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
 - IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TW	IN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and THURMOND JOHNSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS SCIENCE/HEALTH OCCUPATIONS TEACHER (DR 7YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS	COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and HILLARY JOHNSTON "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): DISTRICT SCHOOL PSYCHOLOGIST (MA 7YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS	COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and SHEENA KELSEY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FMS ENGLISH TEACHER (BA 9YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES)	, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and COREY KING "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand Dollars (\$41,000), of which \$3,416.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FMS SCIENCE/MATH TEACHER (ME 4YRS) RESIDENT 3 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JACOB KINGHORN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS SOCIAL STUDIES TEACHER (BA 9YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILEN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN TWIN FALLS COUNT	r(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and CHRISTINE KNIGHT ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$42,500), of which \$3,541.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES KINDERGARTEN TEACHER (BA 5YRS) PROF 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN TWIN FAL	LS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and WENDY KOHNTOPP ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES/FIS PREVENTION SPECIALIST (MA 8YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWI	N FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and ANGELA LAMOREAUX "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand Dollars (\$41,000), of which \$3,416.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FES 1ST GRADE TEACHER (BA 4YRS) RESIDENT 3 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

-ILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS	S COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KYLE LANTZ ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$42,500), of which \$3,541.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FIS 6TH GRADE TEACHER (BA 5YRS) PROF 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALL	S COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
74000	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and MATT LASSEN ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FMS PE TEACHER (MA 6YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TW	VIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and BETTY LEPPERT ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s):): FES 2ND GRADE TEACHER (BS+36ED 11 YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN F	ALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JILL MAI("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty-Two Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars (\$22,188), of which \$1,849.00 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES 1ND GRADE TEACHER .5 FTE (BA+25ED 14YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS	COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and CALLAE MARCELLUS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS COUNSELOR (MA 7YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JODY MEEKS "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,125), of which \$4,010.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FIS 6TH GRADE TEACHER (BA+32ED 19YRS) PROF 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
 - IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS C	OUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and COLE MEYERHOEFFER "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand Dollars (\$41,000), of which \$3,416.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS SCIENCE TEACHER (BA 4YRS) RESIDENT 3 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and MIRANDA MILLER "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS MATH TEACHER (BA 8YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.4	13 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JENNIFER OWENS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FMS SOCIAL STUDIES TEACHER (BA+2ED 11YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and CAMILLE PAXTON "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-One Thousand Dollars (\$41,000), of which \$3,416.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FES 2ND GRADE TEACHER (BA 4YRS) RESIDENT 3 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and ALICIA ROBERTSON ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,125), of which \$4,010.42 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FMS SCIENCE TEACHER (BA+24ED 31YRS) PROF 4 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
 - IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JENNA SHARP ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$42,500), of which \$3,541.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS ENGLISH TEACHER (BA 5YRS) PROF 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
/	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1^{5T} day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KELLI SLIGAR ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty-Two Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars (\$22,188), of which \$1,848.96 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES 1st GRADE TEACHER .5 FTE (BA+24 ED 14YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN	FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KARA SMITH ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FIS 4TH GRADE TEACHER (BA 8YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN	FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and JENNIFER STEPHENS "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Six hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (\$52,698), of which \$4,391.50 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES PRESCHOOL SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER (BA+68ED 31YRS) G PROF 10 and such
 other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and MATT STEPHENS ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

Attest: ___

1	. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idal 2019-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Cersum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000), of which \$4166.67 shall be payable on the	tified Person	nel for said services a
	September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary certificated employees by the District.	benefits as a	ccorded to its
	Base Salary		\$50,000
	Extended Days _(10 DAYS)	<u></u>	\$ 2,747
_		TOTAL	
2.	Assignment(s): FHS TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION TEACHER (BA+40 ED 29YRS) PROF 5 assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and en	and such otl dorsed.	her duties as may be
3.	3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.		n the highest or to teach in the
4.	 It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idah the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein. 		s of the State of Idaho y reference,
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	ı with the Dis	trict shall constitute
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.		
7.	. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.		
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.	to the terms	of a Master Contract nts or modifications
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name britified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.	y its proper o	fficials and the
ILE	R SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO		
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL		

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

______ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of October year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KAYSIE STRADLEY ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Dollars (\$40,660), of which \$3,696.37 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months October, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FIS 6TH GRADE TEACHER (BA+44ED 31YRS) PROF 5 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
400 mg - 100	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 31ST day of May year of 2019, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and WILLIAM SWEET ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the 2019-2020 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars (\$52,698), of which \$4,391.50 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES/FIS MUSIC TEACHER (BA+68ED 42YRS) G PROF 10 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 31ST day of May year of 2019, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and ANDREA TICKNER ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the 2019-2020 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars (\$52,698), of which \$4,391.50 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FES 3RD GRADE TEACHER (BA+70ED 33YRS) G PROF 10 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 413 in TWIN FALLS (COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 18th day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and PHYLLIS TWITCHELLL ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the 2019-2020 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FMS/FHS MUSIC TEACHER (BA 5YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 413 in TWII	N FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and SARAH WENDELL ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): FiS 5TH GRADE TEACHER (BS 7YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and SAMANTHA WHITE "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FHS MATH TEACHER (BA 5YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and REBECCA WHITTED ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375), of which \$3,697.92 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FES 2ND GRADE TEACHER (BS+6 7YRS) PROF 2 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IE	S), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of June year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and KATIE WILLIAMS "the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$42,500), of which \$3,541.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): FMS SCIENCE TEACHER (MA 5YRS) PROF 1 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TW	VIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1ST day of JUNE year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and BRIAN WOLF ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

Attest:

1	. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the		
	2020-2021 school year, consisting of a period of 182 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Dollars (\$64,280), of which \$5,356.67 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as		
	accorded to its certificated employees by the District.		
	Base Salary		
	Extended Days40 days\$11,582		
	TOTAL \$64,280		
2.	. Assignment(s): FHS VOCATIONAL AG TEACHER (BA+60ED 25YRS) G PROF 10 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.		
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.		
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.		
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.		
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.		
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.		
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.		
(N Ce	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the rtified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.		
ILE	R SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO		
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL		
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th Day of April year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Wendy French ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Special Services Director so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of two years, beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of, 2020 through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Seventy Two Thousand One Hundred Forty One Dollars (\$72,141) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,021.50 on the 25th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2019, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Filer School District, Filer, Idaho on August 17th, in the year 2020, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2020-2021 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in FILER COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	ADMINISTRATOR
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th Day of April year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Shane Hild ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Filer Middle School Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of two years, beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of, 2020 through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Seventy Five Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars (\$75,899) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,342.92 on the 25th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2020, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Filer Middle School, Filer, Idaho on August 17th, in the year 2020, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2020-2021 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 IN FILER COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	ADMINISTRATOR
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 20th Day of March year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Aaron Huff ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Filer High School Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of two years, beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of, 2020 through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,250.00 on the 25th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2020, to June, year of 2022, inclusive. Contingent upon receipt of valid Idaho teaching certificate.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Filer High School, Filer, Idaho on August 17th, in the year 2020, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2020-2021 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in FILER COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	ADMINISTRATOR
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th Day of April year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Jacobson ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Hollister Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of two years, beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of, 2020 through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Thirteen Thousand Dollars (\$13,000) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$916.67 on the 25th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2020, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Hollister Elementary, Hollister, Idaho on August 17th, in the year 2020, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2020-2021 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in FILER COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	ADMINISTRATOR
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th Day of April year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Matt Mahannah ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Filer Intermediate School Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of two years, beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of, 2020 through the month and day of June 30 year of 2022, at a base salary of Seventy Seven Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Seven Dollars (\$77,627) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,468.92 on the 25th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2020, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Filer Intermediate School, Filer, Idaho on August 17th, in the year 2020, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2020-2021 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THE SERVICE PROPERTY IN THE RECOUNT (IES), STATE OF IDAMO	
	ADMINISTRATOR
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 413 in FILER COLINTY(IES) STATE OF IDALIO

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th Day of April year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Teri Peters ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Filer Elementary School Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of two years, beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of, 2020 through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Seventy Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Eight Dollars (\$72,258) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,021.50 on the 25th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2020, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Filer Elementary School, Filer, Idaho on August 17th, in the year 2020, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2020-2021 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in FILER COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	ADMINISTRATOR
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPERINTENDENT CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 18th day of February year of 2019, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho in Twin Falls County, State of Idaho (hereinafter called the District), and Kelli Schroeder (hereinafter called the Superintendent),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby contracts to and does hereby employ said Superintendent as Superintendent of Schools of Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho in Twin Falls County, State of Idaho, for a period of 3 years (twelve months per year), beginning July 1, in the year of 2020, and extending to June 30 in the year of 2023, at a salary of Ninety-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$98,500) the first year, until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments on the 25th day of each month for such services, the first payment to be made on July 25th in the year of 2020.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Superintendent agrees to assume the duties of Superintendent of Schools at Filer, Idaho on July 1 in the year of 2020, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability as directed by the Board of Trustees, and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this contract as though fully set forth herein.
- 3. It is further agreed that the Superintendent will have authorization to attend, at District expense, all meetings of the State Board of Education or the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to which the Superintendent is invited, and that the Board of Trustees will adopt policies pertaining to attendance at other professional meetings and conferences including expenses of travel.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	SUPERINTENDENT
Was to the state of the state o	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	CLERK, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th Day of April year of 2020, by and between Filer School District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Trudy Weaver ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of FHS Dean of Students (1/2 time) and Athletic Director (1/2 time) so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year, beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of, 2020 through the month and day of June 30, year of 2021, at a base salary of Seventy Two Thousand One Hundred Dollars (\$72,100) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,008.34 on the 25th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2020, to June, year of 2021, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Filer High School, Filer, Idaho on August 17th, in the year 2020, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2020-2021 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 in FILER COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO	
	ADMINISTRATOR
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK